

No. 22-2704
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

— | —

WILLIAM FEEHAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TONY EVERS,
In his official capacity as Wisconsin's Governor
Defendant-Appellant

— | —

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Wisconsin
No. 2:20-cv-01771
The Honorable Chief Judge Pamela Pepper

Opening Brief of Appellee William Feehan

Sidney Powell
Sidney Powell P.C.
2911 Turtle Creek Blvd, Ste 300
Dallas, TX 75219
Ph: 214-707-1775
Email: sidney@federalappeals.com
Counsel for Appellee and Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	10
I. The Standard of Review is Abuse of Discretion Regarding Sanctions. Jurisdiction is Reviewed <i>de novo</i>	10
II. <i>Overnite</i> Mandates Rejection of Evers’ Belated Effort to Obtain Sanctions. There was no longer a case and controversy.....	11
a. <i>Overnite</i> is Dispositive.....	11
b. <i>Overnite</i> Still Controls.....	13
c. Sanctions and Jurisdiction to Wield Them Must be Strictly Construed.	15
d. Appellant’s Cases are Distinguishable and Not Controlling.....	16
III. The District Court Already Decided It Would Not Impose Section 1927 Sanctions.....	19
a. The First Amendment Right to Petition Protects Feehan’s Suit.	22

b. What’s Sauce for the Goose is Sauce for the Gander.....	24
c. Election Litigation Has its Own Importance and Special Considerations, and Policy Dictates Against Imposing Sanctions.	27
IV. Inherent Authority Sanctions Cannot be Imposed on this Record.....	29
a. The Erroneous Quote Is Not Grounds for Inherent Authority Sanctions.....	30
b. People Who Live in Glass Houses Should Not Throw Stones.....	31
c. <i>King v. Whitmer</i> is Distinguishable.....	34
d. Other Cases and Policy Demand Rejection of Sanctions.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Vacuforce, LLC</i> , 908 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	3, 8, 23
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	23
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	29
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	38
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	14, 17, 18
<i>Costantino v. Detroit</i> , 950 N.W.2d 707 (Mich. 2020)	38
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Center, Inc. of Peoria</i> , 388 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	38
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> , 396 U.S. 471 (1970)	15
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017)	29 31
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	39

Grochocinski v. Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw, LLP,
719 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2013)30

Hicks v. S. Md. Health Sys. Agency,
805 F.2d 1165 (4th Cir. 1986)16, 18

Hyde v. Irish, 962 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2020)16

In re Ruben, 825 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1987)16, 18, 20

In re Schaefer Salt Recovery, Inc.,
542 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2008)20

In Re William Feehan (No. 20-859)5

Kiefel v. Las Vegas Hacienda, Inc.,
404 F.2d 1163 (1968)20, 34

King v. Whitmer, 556 F.Supp.3d 680 (E.D. Mich. 2021)6, 34, 35

Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Blackmore Sewer Const.,
298 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2002)6

Lightspeed Media Corp. v. Smith,
761 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014)13

Lightspeed Media Corporation v. Smith,
830 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2016)13, 14

Macort v. Prem, Inc., 208 F. App’x 781 (11th Cir. 2006)20

Mary Ann Pensiero, Inc. v. Lingle, 847 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1988)16, 18

Matos v. Richard A. Nellis, Inc.,
101 F.3d 1192 (7th Cir. 1996)17

Matter of Yagman, 796 F.2d 1165 (9th Cir. 1986)20

Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Bd. Of Fire & Police
Comm’rs of Milwaukee, 708 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2013)22

Moss v. Bush,
 828 N.E. 2d 994 (Ohio 2005)10, 25, 26, 27, 28

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)23

Overnite Transp. Co. v. Chi. Indus. Tire Co., 697 F.2d 789
 (7th Cir. 1983).....1, 2, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 30, 40, 41

Page v. Oath Inc., No. 69,2021,
 2022 WL 162965 (Del. Jan. 19, 2022)36

Peacock v. Thomas, 516 U.S. 349 (1996)15

Pearson v. Kemp, No. 1:20-cv-4809 (N.D. GA)9, 39

Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
 365 U.S. 127 (1961)23

Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc., v.
Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc., 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....23

Quality Molding Co. v. American Nat. Fire Ins. Co.,
 287 F.2d 313 (1961)34

Republican Party of Penn. v. Degraffenreid,
 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)38

Roadway Exp., Inc. v. Piper, 447 U.S. 752 (1980)15, 29

Royce v. Michael R. Needle P.C.,
 950 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2020)20

Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets,
 313 U.S. 100 (1941)15

<i>Shannon v. Shannon</i> , 965 F.2d 542 (7th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Smith v. Psychiatric Sols., Inc.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	20
<i>Stein v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , Case No. 16CV3060 (Dane Co. Cir. Court, Nov. 18, 2016)	26
<i>Teigen v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 976 N.W.2d 519 (Wisc. 2022)	39
<i>Trump v. The Wisconsin Elections Comm’n, et al.</i> , Case No. 20-cv-1785-BHL (E.D. Wis.)	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	22
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 535 F.2d 346 (6th Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corporation</i> , 503. U.S. 131 (1992)	17
<i>White v. New Hampshire Department of Employment Security</i> , 455 U.S. 455 (1982)	14, 16, 19
<i>Wos v. United States</i> , 288 F. App'x 297 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10

Statutes, Rules and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1927.....	1, 3, 5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 40
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4.....	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11.....	5, 14, 17, 18, 35
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41.....	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54.....	19
U.S. Const. art. II., § 1, cls. 2-3.....	3

Online PDF Links to Court Filings

Amicus Brief of Rep. Conyers at 2, No. 04-2088, <i>Moss v. Bush</i> , 828 N.E.2d 994 (Ohio, filed Feb. 14, 2005), available at https://tinyurl.com/mwkde7uj	26, 27, 37
Complaint in <i>Stein v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , Case No. 16CV3060 (Dane Co. Cir. Court, Nov. 18, 2016) available at https://tinyurl.com/	5, 26
<i>Dominion Voting Systems, Inc., et. al., v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n, et. al.</i> , Appeal No. 2019AP272 (WI Court of Appeals, Dist. IV, Apr. 30,	

2020) available at
<https://tinyurl.com/ynwy94mn>.....26

Hearing Transcript, *Jill Stein v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n*, Case No. 3:16-cv-00795-jdp (Dane Co. Cir. Court, Nov. 29, 2016) available at
<https://tinyurl.com/395b8wpd/>.....5, 26

Jill Stein’s Motion to Intervene, *Great America PAC et. al. v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n*, Case No. 3:16-cv-00795-jdp, (W.D. WI, Dec. 2, 2016) available at
<https://tinyurl.com/3mptsmej>.....26

Motion for Leave to Join Amicus Brief of Rep. Conyers by Senator Russell Feingold et al., available at <https://tinyurl.com/yyrxc8n5>26

Order Denying Mandamus in *In Re William Feehan* (No. 20-859) available at <https://tinyurl.com/nwyrfdcy>.....5

Petition in *In Re William Feehan* (No. 20-859) is available at <https://tinyurl.com/36fa7dyc>.....4

Verified Complaint, *Moss v. Bush*, No. 04-2088, 828 N.E.2d 994, 997 (Ohio 2005), available at <https://tinyurl.com/2vb6e8mn>.....24, 25

Other

Adam Liptak, *Error and Fraud at Issue as Absentee Voting Rises*, N.Y. TIMES (Oct 6, 2012).....38

Christina Wilkie, *Trump Lawyer John Eastman referred for prosecution by Jan. 6 committee*, CNBC (Dec. 19, 2022, 3:01 PM), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yc68dy6k>.....32

Daniel Marans, *What Jill Stein’s Recount Effort Actually Accomplished*, (Dec. 13, 2016, 6:49 PM) available at <https://tinyurl.com/3ydcashm>.....5

John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornstein, “Symposium: The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election Reform,” 36 *U. Mich. J.L. & Reform* 483 (2003).....39

Lachlan Markey and Jonathan Swan, *Scoop: High-powered group targets Trump lawyers’ livelihoods*, March 7, 2022 available at <https://tinyurl.com/duf8wnfh>.....7

Michael Moss, “Absentee Votes Worry Officials as Nov. 2 Nears,” *New York Times* (late ed.), Sept. 13, 2004, p. A1.....39

Nicole Etcheson, *Bleeding Kansas: Contested Liberty in the Civil War Era* 1-2 & n. (2004)28

Oral argument in *King v. Whitmer* (6th Cir, Dec. 8, 2022) at <https://tinyurl.com/ya9hfy7m>.....35

Paul Sacca, *Top Dem operative and founder of Media Matters accused of illegally profiting from far-left nonprofit*, April 25, 2020, available at <https://tinyurl.com/y26djv94>.....6

The 65 Project, “Ethics Complaints,” available at <https://the65project.com/ethics-complaints/>.....7

The 65 Project, “Ethics Complaint Against John Eastman,” (July 28, 2022) available at <https://tinyurl.com/yzfwwwy4>.....34

The 65 Project (@The65Project), Twitter (Mar. 7, 2022, 6:51 AM) <https://twitter.com/The65Project/status/1500801311306133512>.....7

The 65 Project (@The65Project), Twitter (Aug. 31, 2022, 4:52 PM) <https://twitter.com/The65Project/status/1565080230947160065>.....7

William T. McCauley, “Florida Absentee Voter Fraud: Fashioning an Appropriate Judicial Remedy,” 54 *U. Miami L.Rev.* 625, 631–32 (2000).....39

Wisconsin Office of Special Counsel, *Office of Special Counsel Second Interim Investigative Report On the Apparatus & Procedures of the Wisconsin Elections System*, March 1, 2022, available at <https://tinyurl.com/3nn889fk>.....40
